

Council Motion Registry

Date of Meeting: September 24/13

Meeting # 20

Motion #	Mover	Seconder	Description of Motion	For	Against	Abstained	Carried
13-273	Nattaq	Stevenson	Adoption of agenda as amended.	4			unanimous
13-274	Bell	Stevenson	City Council Meeting Minutes #13 dated June 25, 2013.	4			unanimous
13-275	Nattaq	Stevenson	Public Hearing Minutes dated July 10, 2013.	4			unanimous
13-276	Nattaq	Stevenson	City Council Meeting Minutes #14 dated July 10, 2013.	4			unanimous
13-277	Stevenson	Dobbin	City Council Meeting Minutes #15 dated July 23, 2013	3		1	carried
13-278	Bell	Stevenson	That Council approve a variance for Lot 170, Plan 674 to Section 13.9 of Zoning By-law No. 704 to permit the reduction of the minimum required lot frontage from 30 metres to 24.6 metres and a variance for Lot 170, Plan 674 to Section 13.4 of Zoning By-law No. 704 to permit a decrease in the minimum permitted front yard setback from 6 metres to 5.4 metres and a variance for Lot 170, Plan 674 to Section 13.4 of Zoning By-law No. 704 to permit a decrease in the minimum permitted rear yard setback from 6 metres to 5.7 metres.	3		1	carried
13-279	Bell	Stevenson	That Council approve survey sketch SK-IQAL-012-2013 to subdivide Lot 174, Plan 3896 into two (2) lots so that each semi-detached unit sits on its own lot.	3	1		carried
13-280	Nattaq	Stevenson	That Council approves survey sketch SK-IQAL-013-2013 to subdivide Lot 187, Plan 3896 into six (6) lots so that each row dwelling sits on its own lot and approves a variance for Parcels A-E on SK-IQAL-013-2013 to Section 10.6 of Zoning By-law No. 704 to permit a reduction of the minimum required lot frontage from 5 metres to 2.7 metres and approves a variance for Parcel F on SK-IQAL-013-2013 to Section 10.6 of Zoning By-law No. 704 to permit a reduction of the minimum required rear yard setback from 3 metres to 0 metres.	4			unanimous

13-281	Bell	Stevenson	That Council refer the matter of an education campaign on Responsible Dog Ownership to the Public Safety Committee for further research and review.	4			unanimous
13-282	Bell	Stevenson	That Council obtain a legal opinion regarding municipal services delivery to building 1560.	4			unanimous
13-283	Bell	Stevenson	That Administration present the Nunavut Association of Municipalities with the following matters for consideration at NAM's Annual General Meeting: -Amending the Motor Vehicles Act to include a provision regarding distracted driving -Lack of mental health facilities and addiction treatment programs and facilities in Iqaluit and the territory -Small craft harbour development and more and better improvements to current ones -GN enter into joint user agreements with all communities for the use of GN assets and other buildings in order to facilitate and promote recreational activities -GN to impose collection procedures for unpaid traffic violation fines and subsequent court rulings	4			unanimous
13-284	Stevenson	Bell	That Administration advise the Nunavut Housing Corporation that the full amount of tax arrears are payable for Portion of Lot 646, Plan 1626 and that the City is unable to forgive tax arrears as per legislation.	4			unanimous
13-285	Stevenson	Bell	That Council accept the monthly financial statements dated June 30, 2013.	4			unanimous

13-286	Stevenson	Nattaq	<p>That Council approve the following budget amendments:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> -increase of \$55,300.00 to Buildings-Administration General -increase of \$10,200.00 to Buildings-EMS/Fire -increase of \$18,300.00 to Machinery & Equipment-EMS/Fire -increase of \$30,500.00 to Vehicles-EMS/Fire -decrease of \$193,700.00 to Public Works-Water & Sewer-Trucked-Vehicles -increase of \$22,700.00 to Public Works-Water & Sewer-Trucked-Infrastructure -increase of \$227,000.00 to Public Works-Water & Sewer-Utilidor-Infrastructure -increase of \$123,700.00 to Public Works-Roads 	4			unanimous
13-287	Stevenson	Nattaq	<p>That Council approve the proposal from Fotenn Consultants Inc. to provide in house planning support services for the period commencing Monday, September 23, 2013 and ending Friday, October 18, 2013 and enter into a contract for that term. The contract is to include a weekly professional fee of \$3,500.00, overtime paid at a rate of \$100.00 per hour, excess baggage allowance of \$250.00, per diem based on comparable Federal/Government of Nunavut rates, travel costs from Ottawa to Iqaluit return as well as accommodations. Administration shall issue a Call for Tender if an additional four weeks of support services are necessary.</p>	3	1		carried
13-288	Stevenson	Dobbin	<p>That the NRI application "Social Policy, the mixed economy, and livelihood experience in Cambridge Bay, Nunavut."be approved.</p>	3	1		carried
13-289	Stevenson	Bell	<p>That Council adjourn at 7:55pm.</p>	4			unanimous